effective and engaging presentation.  

Evaluation Rubrics: 
Faculty and TAs 
will use these 
rubrics to evaluate 
student presentation 
skills.  

(Marquez et al., 2022) 

An email was sent to the 484 at-risk students asking if they wished to participate in the STEM intervention. One-
hundred-twenty-two (122) students chose to participate, although not all participated and/or completed the 
intervention.Thus, the 484 CECS at-risk student data yielded three student subgroups (Figure 1) :  

(1) Students who agreed to participate and COMPLETED STEM intervention (COMP),